

**No. 02-20-00339-CV**

---

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE  
SECOND DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH, TEXAS**

VISA INC.,

*Appellant,*

*v.*

SALLY BEAUTY HOLDINGS, INC.,

*Appellee.*

*On Appeal from the 158th Judicial District Court,  
Denton County, Texas  
Cause No. 19-6924-158*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

J. CARL CECERE  
State Bar No. 24050397  
CECERE PC  
6035 McCommas Blvd.  
Dallas, TX 75206  
(469) 600-9455  
[ccecere@cecerepc.com](mailto:ccecere@cecerepc.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Index of Authorities..... ii

Statement of Interest.....1

Introduction and Summary of the Argument .....2

Argument.....5

I. Visa’s GCAR Program, and the GCAR Assessment, provide vital protections to all the stakeholders in Visa’s card-payment-processing network. ....5

    A. The GCAR Program and the GCAR Assessment benefit cardholders and banks by minimizing and distributing the risk of loss from merchant-level data breaches.....6

    B. The GCAR Program and the GCAR Assessment also benefit the other stakeholders in Visa’s card-payment network.....16

II. Invalidating the GCAR Assessment will harm all stakeholders in Visa’s card-payment-processing network.....17

Conclusion.....19

Certificate of Compliance .....20

Certificate of Service .....21

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Banknorth, N.A. v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 442 F. Supp. 2d 206 (M.D. Pa. 2006) .....	14
<i>Guin v. Brazos Higher Educ. Servs.</i> , No. Civ. 05-668 RHK/JSM, 2006 WL 288483 (D. Minn. Feb. 7, 2006) .....	13
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	17
<i>Paymentech, LLC v. Landry's Inc.</i> , No. CV H-18-1622, 2020 WL 1671075 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 10, 2020) .....	12
<i>Sovereign Bank v. BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc.</i> , 427 F. Supp. 2d 526 (M.D. Pa. 2006), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part</i> , 533 F.3d 162 (3d Cir. 2008).....	14

### Statutes & regulations:

Electronic Fund Transfer Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1693 <i>et seq.</i> .....	8
Fair Credit Billing Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1666(e) .....	8
12 C.F.R. § 205.6 .....	8

### Other authorities:

BridgeForce Special Report, <i>Combating Fraud and Data Breaches: End-to-end strategic management insights</i> (2015), <a href="https://bit.ly/314BPGG">https://bit.ly/314BPGG</a> .....	7
CFPB, <i>The Consumer Credit Card Market</i> (2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3bQKsuv">https://bit.ly/3bQKsuv</a> . .....	6
CQ Roll Call Washington Data Privacy Briefing, <i>Data breach cases don't need an actual data breach, Edelson and Meal agree</i> , 2017 WL 1404112 (April 20, 2017) .....	15

**Other authorities—continued:**

Elavon, *Data Compromise Management* (2010),  
<https://bit.ly/3bTe7U7> .....10

Experian Blog, *Here’s How Much Your Personal Information  
Is Selling for on the Dark Web* (Dec. 6, 2017), <http://bit.ly/3eAjzgj> .....13

Fed. Reserve, *The Federal Reserve Payments Study 2019*  
(2020), <http://bit.ly/3vqLTrm>.....3

FTC, Consumer Sentinel Network, *Data Book 2019* (Jan. 2020),  
<https://bit.ly/3bQzVjj> .....8

Michael Hooker, *Have We Reached the Tipping Point? Emerging  
Causation Issues in Data-Breach Litigation*, Fla. Bar J.  
(May/June 2020) .....14
